denies), it did not bar Livingston from providing services at the Alabama Theatre or the Lyric 

Theatre in retaliation for any complaint regarding overtime compensation. 

The parties reached a settlement through court-conducted mediation, which provides as 

follows: 

1. As consideration for the payment of the sum of Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred and 
No/100 Dollars ($17,500.00) comprised as follows:  

a. Five Hundred and Twenty Dollars ($520.00) less withholdings required by law, as 
compensation paid pursuant to the Fair Labor Standards Act, with such payment 
reported via W-2 to taxing authorities;   

b. Five Hundred and Twenty Dollars ($520.00) paid as liquidated damages pursuant 
to the Fair Labor Standards Act, with such payment reported via Form 1099 to 
taxing authorities;   

c. Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred Sixty and No/100 Dollars ($15,460.00) for 
personal injury and attorney's fees and costs and not as back pay, front pay, nominal 
damages, economic compensatory damages, liquidated damages, punitive damages 
or the value of equitable relief, with such payment reported via Form 1099 to taxing